
Case No. 23-ICA-118
IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Aug 31 2023
09:35AM EDT
Transaction ID 70758492

MELISSA K. BOND
Petitioner and Plaintiff Below,
v.
UNITED PHYSICIANS CARE, INC.
DBA SALEM FAMILY HEALTHCARE
Respondent and Defendant Below.

Civil Action No. 22-C-176
In the Circuit Court of Harrison County, West Virginia
(The Honorable Christopher McCarthy, Judge)

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
MELISSA K. BOND

Erika Klie Kolenich, Esq. (9880)
Klie Law Offices, P.L.L.C.
21 E. Main Street, Suite 160
Buckhannon, West Virginia 26201
(304) 472-5007
ehklie@klielawoffices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii.

II. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. The COVID-19 Jobs Protection Act was never meant to preclude Petitioner’s disability discrimination and failure to accommodate claims below as is evident when considering the totality of the circumstances..... 1

 B. Even if the COVID-19 Jobs Protection Act applied to disability discrimination and failure to accommodate claims, Petitioner’s claims would fall within the actual malice exception..... 3

 C. The lower Court did impermissibly consider facts outside the Complaint..... 4

III. CONCLUSION..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657, 666–67, 109 S. Ct. 2678, 105 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1989)..... 4

Hayseeds, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas., 177 W.Va. 323, 352 S.E.2d 73 (1986)..... 4

Pritt v. Republican Nat. Comm., 210 W. Va. 446, 557 S.E.2d 853 (2001)..... 3

State ex rel. Suriano v. Gaughan, 198 W. Va. 339, 480 S.E.2d 548 (1996)..... 3

State v. White, 188 W. Va. 534, 425 S.E.2d 210 (1992)..... 1

STATUTES

W.Va. Code § 5-11-2..... 2

W.Va. Code § 55-19-2(11)..... 11
